June 14’ 2023 Lauren I. Boro
Iboro@carr-mcclellan.com

San Mateo County Planning and

Building Division

455 County Center, 2" Floor

Redwood City, CA 94063

RE: ADMINISTRATIVE EXTENSION OF USE PERMIT NO.
PLN2000-00352

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We represent Woodland School (the School) in connection with certain land use matters
relating to 360 La Cuesta Drive, Portola Valley (APN No: 77-180-20).

Concurrently with this letter, we are submitting an application for renewal of Use Permit
No. PLN2000-00352, which expires on July 24, 2023. By this letter, we respectfully
request an administrative extension to the Use Permit for six months, to January 24, 2024
to afford the School time to process the renewal. We understand that it will take
approximately four to six months from the time the application is submitted to the hearing
date. We have been working with the School for several months to determine whether any
amendments to the permit will be requested. The School is not planning any new projects
or improvements at this time and no changes to the Permit are being sought. The School
also has reached out to the Ladera Community Association and attended a meeting of the
Association to solicit its input and concerns.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Very truly yours,
CARR MCCLELLANP.C. . o
x,/,;/ .
By: p T =

Carr McClellan P.C.

010 T(650)342-9600 F (650)342-7685

216 Park Road, Burlingame, CA

carr-mcclellan.com



June 5, 2023

San Mateo County Planning and
Building Division

455 County Center, 2nd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

RE: Renewal of Use Permit No. PLN2000-00352
Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Las Lomitas Elementary School District (the “District") is the fee owner of that certain real
property located in the unincorporated area of San Mateo County at 360 La Cuesta Drive,
Portola Valley, California 94028, APN No: 77-180-20 (the “Property"). The Property is subject to
a long-term lease to Woodland School (the “School”). The Property also is subject to Use Permit
No. PLN2000-00352 (the “Permit”), which expires July 24, 2023 and is subject to renewal.

The District hereby authorizes the School to seek and apply for a renewal of the Permit for a
term of 10 years and to submit such applications, affidavits and other documents and appear at
such proceedings as may be necessary to do so.

Very truly yours,

\
Printed Name: l t IC A ( SQ QlL_/

Its:




San Mateo County

Planning Permit
Application Form

SR
. L '

Applicant: Woodland School

455 County Cen(er an Floor = Redwood City CA 94063
Mail Drop: PLN 122 = TEL {650) 363-4161 s FAX (650] 363-4849
WWW.CO sanmateo ca us/planning

PLN: PLN2000-00352

Mailing Address: 360 La Cuesta Drive
Portola Valley, CA Zip: 94028
Phone,w: 6508549065 W
E-mail Address: jwarren@woodland-school.org FAX:
Name of Owner | 1}: Las Lomitas Elementary School District Name of Owner [2}:
Mailing Address: 1011 Altschul Avenue | Mailing Address: ‘ i
Menlo Park, CA i o T S e
zip: 94025 ' Zip:
Phone.W: 559§542880 o e P;;;ew : 2 N ~
H: H.

Project Location (address):
360 La Cuesta Drive

Portola Valley, CA 94028
Zoning: R-1/S-104

— 180 — 20

Assessor's Parcel Numbers: /7

Farcel/lot slze. 1 0

AC (Acreage)

List all elements of proposed project: (e g access, size and location, primary and accessory structures, well, septic, tank|

Appllcant is requesting renewal of the Use Permit for a term of ten (10) years

Describe Existing Site Conditions/Features (e g topagraphy, water bodies, vegetation):

Na improvements to the Property or changes in use are proposed in connechon wﬂh this renewal

Describe Existing Structures and/or Development:

No improvements to the Property or changes in use are proposed in connection with this rene

5.3?3 jatuves:

We hereby certify that the 1
of the application is true a
thraugh our assigned proj

Owner’s signature

Owner's signature

Liweb staMPBSie\pdNForm\22954 090612
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= County ofSan Mateo

Environmental Information

Disclosure Form PLNZLIZ000-00062
BLD
Las Lomitas Elementary

Project Address: 360 La Cuesta Drive Name of Owner: School D|stnct

Portola Valley, CA 94028 - Address: 1011 Altschul Avenue

amaes e e ; 7 Mento Park Phone: “
Assessor's ParcelNo.. 77 — 180 — 20 Name of Appls,cant Woodland School

e e R e T E - ___“ Address 366 La Cuesta Dnve Portola Valley _
Zoning District: R-1/5-104 CA, 94028 Phone:6508549065

Existing Site Conditions
Parcel size: 9.8 acres

Describe the extent and type of all existing development and uses on the project parcel, including the existence and

purpose of any easements on the parcel, and a description of any natural featur mgs on the proiect parcel (i.e. steep terrain,
creeks, vegetation). Jlae O/Drfi/'f'\l fag ’\ LACS A ia /H’ 0ol _nldy l(}( 1L{ads, A

nl/mavnm avmcgﬁdn& mm{ v voud M”H4€ ety of e Aeld. A
m< an Pm’grg %va amvd Da+l4 o L/wleva Réa/mﬁm (mfd/ r\(ahvc

1. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Review

Yes No Will this project involve:
e e a. Addition to an existing structure > 50% of the existing area OR > 2,500 sq. ft?
u b. Construction of a new multi-family residential structure having 5 or more units?
B | | c. Construction of a commercial structure > 2,500 sq.ft?
d.

Removal of mature tree(s) ( 2 6" d.b.h. in Emerald Lake Hills area or > 12" d.b.h. in any
residential zoning district)?
If yes, how many trees to be removed?

e. Land clearing or grading?

D [B Ifyes, please state amount in cubic yards (c.y.):
|
B
®u
u

Excavation : Cy. Fill: cy.

Subdivision of land into 5 or more parcels?

Construction within a State or County scenic corridor?

Construction within a sensitive habitat?

Construction within a hazard area (i.e. seismic fault, landslide, flood)?

u j._Construction on a hazardous waste site (check with Co. Env. Health Division)?
Please explain all "Yes" answers:

T o |

Signature required on reverse <




i(2 National Marine Fisheries Rule4(d) Flewewm ettt (O

‘ Yes | No Will the project involve:

Y' @ a. Construction outside of the footprint of an existing, legal structure? - 3
| | b._Exterior construction within 100-feet of a stream? . : St e = el
O ¢._Construction, maintenance or use of a road, bridge, or trail on a stream bank or unstable hill slope?
L) | | d. Land-use within a riparian area?

! g e. Timber harvesting, mining, grazing or grading? e B
g B | | f. Anyworkinside of a stream, riparian corridor, or shoreline? &

| B 1 [ 9. Release or capture of fish or commerce dealing with fish?

' Please explain any "Yes" answers:

| 3. National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Review i
Yes | No Will the project involve:

{

a. A subdivision or Commercial / Industrial Development that will result in the addition or-replacement of ;

| 0,0 ..or more of impervious surface? !
[:] E] It yes, Property Owner may be required to implement appropriate source control and site design

measures and to design and implement stormwater treatment measures, to reduce the discharge of

stormwater pollutants. Please consult the Current Planning Section for necessary forms and both
| construction and post-construction requirements.
b. Land disturbance of 1 acre or more of area?
: [:"J ; E] It yes, Property Owner must file a Notice of Intent (NOI) to be covered under the statewide General
i ! Construction Activities Storm Water Permit (General Permit) prior to the commencement of

construction activity. Proof of coverage under State permit must be demonstrated prior to the
issuance of a building permit.

RSN “1*?21'; & ‘)“ LR

I hereby certify that the statements furnished above and in the attached exhibits present the data and
information required for this initial evaluation to the best of my ability, and the facts, statements and
information presented are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. If any of the
facts represented here change, it is my responsibility to inform the County.

Date: M q/ 44

LAGRAPHICS\Publications\Forms\Web Forms\22010-2 pdf 2/4/19 JBK



San Mateo County Environmental Services Agency

Application for a
Use Permit

Companion Page

(None-telecommunications Only)

455 County Center, 2nd Floor Redwood City » CA » 94063
Mail Drop PLN 122 « Phone: 650« 363 « 4161 Fax: 650« 363 » 4849

Applicant's Name : Woodland SChOOI
Primary Permit #:  PLLN2000-00352

Please fill out the general Planning Permit Application Form and this form when applying for a Use Permit. You must also
submit all items indicated on the checklist found on the reverse side of the Planning Permit Application Form.

This application is for; 1 Initial Use Permit

E1 Renewal or Administrative Review of Existing Use Permit

Original Permit #: 2000-00352

[ [Initial New / Renewal Cell Site

1 Amendment to an Existing Use Permit
Original Permit #:

If an initial permit, please describe specifics of proposed operation (ie. hours of business, number of employees, activities, etc.).
If an amendment to an existing permit, please describe the specific proposed changes in the operation.

,N° improvements to the Properjy or changes in use are proposed in connection with this renewal.

To approve this application, the County must determine that this project complies with all applicable regulations including the

following specifically required finding:

That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under the circumstances of the
particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the

neighborhood.

Write a brief statement in which you present evidence to support the required finding.
Write a brief statement to the following finding if the proposed project is a cell site.

That the proposed project is necessary for the public health, safety, convenience or welfare, since it will
continue to provide the clarity, range and service of the existing cellular communications network in the area

for the public.

The plans, 24°x36" shall contain the following:
(1) One set of plan reductions
(2)Boundary lines of the site.

(3) The location of any existing buildings, structures,
easements or underground utilities on the property where
the work is to be performed.

(4) Accurate contours showing the topography of the existing
ground extending at least 10 feet outside all boundary lines
of the project site.

(5) Elevations, locations, extent and slope of all proposed final
grading shown by contours.

(6) Specifications, cross-sections, profiles, elevations,

- dimensions and construction details based on accurate field
| data.

| (7) General location and character of vegetation covering the

site, including all trees proposed to be removed and all trees
12" dbh within 20 feet of the area to be disturbed.

(8) Amount s of grading cubic yards, cut and fill

- (9) Name and registration number of the registered California
| civil engineer under whose direction the plan is prepared.

| (10) RF report to include individual and cumulative impacts.
{11) If no other cell facilities exist on subject parcel, carrier

must submit a letter explaining reasons for a chose location.

pub_info\vpdata\20apps\22027.vp yc 10/28/09



Attachment A

The use and operations of the Woodland School will continue unchanged, in the same manner as
currently conducted. No improvements to the Woodland School will be made in connection with
this application. The Woodland School will continue to comply with the conditions of approval
of the Permit. Accordingly, the continued operation of the Woodland School, as presently
conducted, will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements
in the neighborhood.
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